
 
 

 
 
To: All Members of the Council 

 
 
 The EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE, 

COUNCILLOR ERNEST NOAD will be holding a special meeting to consider the 
item referred to below at Bromley Civic Centre on THURSDAY 8 APRIL 2010 AT 
4.00 PM  

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Legal, Democratic and  
Customer Services. 
 

 
Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

http://sharepoint.bromley.gov.uk 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To record any declarations of interest from Members present.  
 

2  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2010 (Pages 3 - 16) 

3  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 To hear questions to the Children and Young People Portfolio Holder received in 
writing by the Legal, Democratic and Customer Services Department by 5pm on 
Wednesday 31st March 2010 and to respond.  
 

4  
  

APPOINTMENT TO BROMLEY FOSTERING PANEL (Pages 17 - 24) 

5  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000.  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Stone 

   Philippa.Stone@bromley.gov.uk 
    
DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4871   
FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 25 March 2010 



 
 

6  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2010 (Pages 25 - 
28) 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information)  

 
  



13  

EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2010 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Ernest Noad (Executive Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Brian Humphrys (Executive Support Assistant) 

 
Also present 

 
Councillors Martin Curry,  

Robert Evans, Mrs Anne Manning and Stephen Wells 
 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were initially received however, during 

consideration of Item 12, Councillor Martin Curry declared a personal interest as a 
Trustee of Village Hall and a Member of Orpington Liberal Democrats, both of 
which had an interest in PVI. 
 
19. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 
 THE MEETING 
 
 No questions had been received. 

 
20.  CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE CYP PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER MEETING HELD ON 17TH NOVEMBER 2009 
   
 RESOLVED that the minutes from the special CYP Portfolio Holder 
meeting held on 17th November 2009 be agreed. 

 
21. MEMBERSHIP OF SCHOOL GOVERNING BODIES 
 Report DCYP10002  Decision Reference CYP100001 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered a report setting out Local Governor 
Appointments to five schools in the Borough.  The Portfolio Holder noted that 
there were two LA Governor vacancies at Manor Oak Primary School, but only 
one nomination which would mean that one vacancy would remain on the 
governing body.  Officers confirmed that this was the case and that they were 
seeking to fill the vacancy. 
 

RESOLVED that the following appointments be approved, subject 
to CRB checks -  

 
Alexandra Junior School Mr Steve Gough 

(Beckenham) 
 
Cllr John Getgood 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
19th January 2010 
 

 14

(Penge and Cator Ward) 
 
Ms Sarah Clark 
(Beckenham) 
 

Charles Darwin Mrs Susan Wade 
(Biggin Hill) 
 

Manor Oak Primary 
School 

Mr Paul Iredale 
(Chislehurst) 
 

Ravens Wood School Cllr Denise Reddin 
(Kelsey and Eden Park Ward) 
 

Warren Road Primary 
School 

Cllr Julian Gra
[...]
sting that grants held in 
the 2010/11 central contingency relating to Children and Young People Services 
totalling £3.976m be released into the Children and Young People budget for 
2010/11.  The grants in contingency (which include Area Based Grants) totalled 
£1.698m in 2009/10.  At meetings of the Executive on the 22 July and 
30 September 2009, the grants relating to the 2009/10 budget were released into 
the Children and Young People budget.  This report requested the release of the 
equivalent grants for 2010/11 into the Children and Young People budget.  At the 
meeting of the Executive on 17 June 2009, Members agreed to set aside £0.5m 
as an earmarked reserve for any potential redundancy costs resulting from a 
reduction in Government grants that supported existing grant-funded posts.  It 
was intended at a later stage to recommend an increase to this reserve from the 
current year’s Children and Young People budget.  Should the Government grants 
detailed in this report reduce or cease, any staff redundancy costs could then be 
charged to this reserve. 

 
The Chairman of the CYP PDS Committee questioned when the 

intention to undertake a pilot for Youth Inspector Training was agreed.  The Head 
of CYP Finance confirmed that this would have been included as part of a 
previous budget monitoring report. 

 
The Portfolio Holder expressed concerns surrounding the grant for 

Youth Inspector Funding and the Director CYP agreed that Officers would review 
and modify the heading and description of the grant prior to a further report being 
presented. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive be requested to release the grants 

relating to Children and Young People Service from the 2010/11 central 
contingency into the Children and Young People budget for 2010/11 only. 

 
31. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
  RESOLVED that the Press and public be
[...]
orised as cause for concern following 
the outcomes from recent Ofsted inspection be noted; 

2) the establishment of an Interim Executive Board to enhance the 
Governing Body of two schools until the schools are removed 
from cause for concern category by Ofsted be approved; 

3) the suspension of the Governing Body of one school and the 
establishment of an Interim Executive Board to undertake the 
governance of the school until the school is removed from cause 
for concern category by Ofsted be approved; 

4) the draft Local Authority Post Ofsted Action Plans for the three 
schools be approved. 

 
Prior to the close of the meeting, the Chairman of the CYP PDS Committee 
expressed concern that the decisions taken by the Portfolio Holder at this meeting 
had not been thoroughly scrutinised by his Committee.  He requested that all 
Members of the PDS Committee had sight of the decisions that were taken at the 
meeting and be provided with a copy of the minutes from the meeting. 
The Portfolio Holder agreed that it was unfortunate that the decisions could not 
have been considered by the PDS Committee but explained that a number of the 
decisions could not have waited until the Committee’s meeting in March.  The 
PDS meeting on 25 January 2010 was focusing on scrutiny of the Improvement, 

Page 14



EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

19th January 2010 
 

 25

Efficiency and Effectiveness Plans and would therefore not have been able to 
thoroughly scrutinise the decisions taken at this meeting.   The Portfolio Holder 
stressed that any Member of the CYP PDS Committee was welcome to attend 
this meeting, sit at the table and contribute to the discussions and debate. 

 
The meeting ended at 8.17pm 

 
 

 
 
CLLR ERNEST NOAD 
Portfolio Holder for  
Children and Young People 

 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is left intentionally blank



  1

Report No. 
LDCS10068 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

  

   
Decision Maker: Children and Young People Portfolio Holder 

Date:  8th April 2010 

Decision Type: Urgent Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPOINTMENT TO BROMLEY FOSTERING PANEL 
 

Contact Officer: Philippa Stone, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Tel:  020 8313 4871   E-mail:  philippa.stone@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director Legal Democratic and Customer Services 

Ward: Borough-wide 

1. Reason for report 

 

Councillor Mrs Anne Manning’s term of Office on the Bromley Fostering Panel expired at the end of 
March 2010.  She wishes to be re-appointed to the panel for a further term.   

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

The Portfolio Holder is asked to confirm Councillor Mrs Manning’s re-appointment to Bromley 
Fostering Panel. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Children's Placement Budget 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £9,566,730 
 

5. Source of funding: Base Grant 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 21 FTE   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. Fostering Services Regulations 2002 as amended 
by the Fostering Services Amendment Regulations 2009 

 

2. Call-in: Call-in is applicable yes 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):        
____________________
[...]
l be passed to the Decision Maker, Rory 
Patterson [Assistant Director – Children and Families] 
 
(Prospective) Carers who are dissatisfied with the decision or the conduct of the Panel may make 
representation, in writing, to the Chair within 28 days of receiving written confirmation of the 
decision. 
 

FORMS 
BAAF Form F 
BAAF Adult AH 
Panel Minutes and Decision Sheet 

Cross-Reference other Departmental Procedures 
Training of Foster Carers 
Annual Reviews with Carers 
Representations and Complaints Procedure 

Statutory References & Guidance 
Children Act 1989 – Schedule 2.12(d) 
Children Act 1989 – Guidance & Regulations Volume 3 – paragraphs 3.12-3.53 
Children (Protection from Offenders) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations – Statutory Instrument 1997/2308 
Foster Placement (Children) Regulations 1991 3(4)b, 3(6)c 

National Foster Care Standards 
23 The Foster Care Panel 
25 Representation and Complaints. 
 

 
 

Page 24



Agenda Item 6

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2010
	4 APPOINTMENT TO BROMLEY FOSTERING PANEL
	6 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2010



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2010 
 
 

Present: 
 

  
Councillors Councillor Ernest Noad 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Brian Humphrys 
 

 
1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were reported.   
 
Councillor Robert Evans tendered his apologies for absence. 
 
2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2010 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes from the Children and Young People 
Portfolio older meeting held on 19th January 2010 be approved. 
 
3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
4   APPOINTMENT TO BROMLEY FOSTERING PANEL 

 
Councillor Mrs Anne Manning’s term of office on the Bromley Fostering Panel 
expired at the end of March 2010.  She wished to be appointed to the Panel 
for a further term and the Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking 
Councillor Mrs Manning’s re-appointment to Bromley Fostering Panel. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Anne Manning’s re-appointment to 
Bromley Fostering Panel be confirmed. 
 
5   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000. 
 

6   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 
2010 
 



Children and Young People Portfolio 
8 April 2010 
 

2 

RESOLVED  that the exempt minutes from the Children and Young 
People Portfolio Holder meeting held on 19th January 2010 be approved. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 4.05 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


